as the note holder for a note payable shown on the statement of net position for the campus at June
30, 2024 at a balance of $650,173.

Note 22: Restatements

For the year ended June 30, 2024:

The University made certain immaterial revisions to the 2023 financial statements for the proper
recognition of a lease receivable and the corresponding deferred inflows of resources and within
the reconciliation of operating loss to net cash used in operating activities. In addition, a non-
current accounts receivable line item was added to the Statement on Net Position (SNP)
presentation to reclassify pledge and lease receivables from other non-current assets to non-current
accounts receivable and to align with the presentation of these line items in the current asset section
of the SNP. These revisions did not have a material impact or change the net position.

110

UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS SYSTEM – Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements FY2024

Statement of Net Position

As Reported Restated
June 30, 2023 Net Adjustment June 30, 2023

ASSETS
Current

Accounts receivable, net of allowances $ 267,434,895 $ 34,000 $ 267,468,895
Non-Current

Accounts receivable, net of allowances 56,220,633 56,220,633
Other non-current assets 34,055,375 (15,454,633) 18,600,742

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Other 16,734,947 40,800,000 57,534,947

Statement of Cash Flows -Direct Method-Continued

NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS

As Reported
June 30, 2023

Restated
Net Adjustment June 30, 2023

Lease Receivable acquired through no
transactions

n-cash
$ - 40,800,000 $ 40,800,000

For the year ended June 30, 2023:

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

The University adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology
Arrangements in fiscal year 2023. GASB Statement No. 96 defines a subscription-based
information technology arrangement (SBITA), establishes that a SBITA would result in a right-

[…]

conditions of the individual SBITAs.

Beginning net position, as reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net
Position, was restated due to the implementation of GASB Statement 96, as amended. As a result,
Net Position – beginning of the year was increased by $4,194,796 to reflect the net effect of
recognizing the University’s total right-to use subscription asset offset by subscription payables
attributable to the year ended June 30, 2022.

Beginning net position, as reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net
Position, has also been restated for the year ended June 30, 2022 to adjust prior year grant revenue
and receivables for the University of Arkansas, Hope-Texarkana due to overstatement in the
amount of $520,682.

Statement of Net Position

The net effect of these restatements was an overall increase to total net position of $3,674,114. The
net adjustment is reflected in the net position amounts reported as of June 30, 2022 for Net
Investment in Capital Assets, and Unrestricted. The Statement of Cash Flows was also restated to
reflect the changes.

As Reported Restated
June 30, 2022 Net Adjustment June 30, 2022

ASSETS
Current

Accounts receivable, net of allowances $ 217,176,479 $ (520,682) $ 216,655,797
Non-Current

Other non-current assets 36,474,637 8,332,442 44,807,079
Capital assets, net of depreciation 3,229,795,333 12,060,506 3,241,855,839

LIABILITIES
Non-Current

Bonds, notes, leases and installment contracts payable 1,837,396,939 16,198,152 1,853,595,091
NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,514,117,223 4,194,796 1,518,312,019
Unrestricted 1,093,787,501 (520,682) 1,093,266,819

On July 1, 2022, UAMS adopted GASB Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information
Technology Arrangements (GASB 96), that addresses the accounting for the costs related to
subscription-based information technology arrangements. The effect of this adoption in 2023 was
to increase subscription IT assets by $35,836,590, which included prior years capitalized
implementation costs of approximately $23,218,000 reported as construction in progress in 2022,
and $2,551,148 of payments before the subscription term, and subscription liabilities (see UAMS
Note 9) by $10,067,442. The adoption had no impact on beginning of year net position but did